

No. 21-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R. 42
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

STATEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... v

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. A SUPPLIER OF GOODS CANNOT REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE WITH THE “SUBSEQUENT NEW VALUE” DEFENSE BECAUSE IT HAS ALREADY BEEN PAID. 5

A. Section 547(c)(4)(B) does not include any temporal limitations that would confine repayment of new value to prepetition only...... 6

B. An administrative expense payment overcomes the seller’s new value defense because the court-approved administrative payment is an unavoidable transfer...... 11

C. Where a debtor’s estate is no longer enhanced by “new value,” a creditor can no longer assert the new value defense...... 12

II. A TRUSTEE’S DUTY TO PERFORM UNDER LEASE OBLIGATIONS ENDS WHEN THE LEASE IS REJECTED. 14

A. Conforming to the Code as a whole, section 365(d)(3) treats unperformed post-petition lease obligations on a pro-rata basis as they accrue. 16

1. The “proration” approach applies the statutory language broadly and accommodates debtors. 19

2. The “billing date” approach harms debtors by harshly and narrowly applying the statutory language. 21

B. The proration approach is most consistent with the policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code by balancing the landlord’s rights with those of the estate and its creditors. 22

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX A: Selected Sections from Title 11 of the U.S. Code..... A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) 14, 22
 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) 13
 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)..... 13
 11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2)..... 6
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b) 5
 11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(4)(A)..... 8
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)..... 5
 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) 6, 7
 11 U.S.C. § 549..... 9
 11 U.S.C. § 549(a) 10

U.S SUPREME COURT CASES

United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
 484 U.S. 365, 371 (1988)..... 16

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

Center Point Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp., (*In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.*),
 268 F.3d 205, 214 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 19, 20, 21
Friedman’s Liquidating Trust v. Roth Staffing Cos., (*In re Friedman's Inc.*),
 738 F.3d 547, 553 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 8, 16
Hall v. Chrysler Credit Corp. (*In re JKJ Chevrolet*),
 412 F.3d 545, 552 (4th Cir. 2005) 7
Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co., (*In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.*),
 203 F.3d 986, 989 (6th Cir. 2000) 17, 21
Kroh Bros. Dev. Co. v. Continental Constr. Eng’rs, (*Matter of Kroh Bros. Dev. Co.*),
 930 F.2d 648, 654 (8th Cir. 1991) 13
Matter of Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.,
 144 F.3d 1125, 1128 (7th Cir. 1998) 14, 18, 19
Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 74 F.3d 125, 127 (6th Cir. 1996) 3
Texas v. Soileau (*In re Soileau*),
 488 F.3d 302, 305 (5th Cir. 2007) 3

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

Bogdanov v. Avnet, Inc.,
 No. 10-CV-543-SM, 2011 WL 4625698, at *7 (D. N.H. Sept. 30, 2011)..... 10
El Paso Props. Corp. v. Gonzales, (*In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.*),

283 B.R. 60, 66 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002)..... 14, 16, 21, 22
In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.,
 306 B.R. 43, 68 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... passim
In re Door to Door Storage, Inc.,
 No. C17-1385RSM, 2018 WL 1899361, at *1 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 20, 2018) 15
Wiscovitch-Rentas v. PDCM Assocs., (In re PMC Mktg. Corp.)
 518 B.R. 150, 156 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2014)..... 6, 9

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

Boyd v. The Water Doctor, (In re Check Reporting Servs.),
 140 B.R. 425, 430 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1992)..... passim
In re GCP CT Sch. Acquisition, LLC,
 443 B.R. 243, 255 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010) 20
In re NETtel Corp.,
 289 B.R. 486, 490 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002) passim
In re Rhodes, Inc.,
 321 B.R. 80, 87 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005) 16, 17, 18
In re Simbaki, Ltd.,
 No. 13-36878, 2015 WL 1593888, at *2 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2015) 16
In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC,
 398 B.R. 359, 364 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... passim
Miller v. A & M Oil Company, (In re Smith Min. & Material),
 405 B.R. 589, 594 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2009) 8
Miller v. JNJ Logistics, (In re Proliance Int'l, Inc.),
 514 B.R. 426, 430 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014) 5
Phoenix Rest. Grp. v. Ajilon Pro. Staffing, (In re Phoenix Rest. Grp.),
 317 B.R. 491, 495 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2004) 7, 8, 9
PMCM 2 v. Fabric Sources, (In re Beaulieu Grp.),
 616 B.R. 857, 869 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020) 7, 9, 11
TI Acquisition LLC v. Southern Polymer Inc., (In re TI Acquisition),
 429 B.R. 377, 385 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010) 8, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

130 CONG. REC. (1984), *as reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576, 598-99 (statement of Sen. Hatch)..... 19
 Victoria Kothari, *11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3): A Conceptual Status Argument for Proration*,
 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 297, 297 (2005) 14, 15
